 TQP7M9102
1/2 W High Linearity Amplifier
Datasheet, March 5, 2020 | Subject to change without notice 1 of 28  www.qorvo.com
®
3 Pin SOT-89 Package
General Description
 The TQP7M9102 is a high linearity driver amplifier in a low-
cost, RoHS compliant, surface mount package. This

• CDMA / WCDMA / LTE
• General Purpose Wireless
Ordering Information
 Part No. Description
TQP7M9102 0.5 W High Linearity Amplifier
TQP7M9102-PCB900 869 – 960 MHz Evaluation Board
TQP7M9102-PCB2140 2.11 – 2.17 GHz Evaluation Board
TQP7M9102-PCB2600 2.5–2.7 GHz Evaluation Board
Standard T/R size = 1000 pieces on a 7” reel
RF IN GND RF OUT / V
CC
1 2 3

Input Return Loss  10 12 14 dB
Output Return Loss  16 14 12 dB
Output P1dB  +27.1 +27.3 +27.3 dBm
Output IP3  Pout= +15 dBm/tone, f= 1 MHz +43.0 +43.8 +43.7 dBm
LTE Chan. Power(1) −50 dBc ACLR +15.8 +16.3 +16.5 dBm
Notes:
1. ACLR test set-up:  1 CH, 20 MHz BW, LTE E-TM1.1, 9.5 dB PAR at 0.01% Probability
Bill of Material  617 – 652 MHz Reference Design
Reference Des. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
n/a n/a Printed Circuit Board Qorvo
U1 n/a ½ W High Linearity Amplifier Qorvo TQP7M9102
C1 , C2 , C3 100 pF CAP, 0603, +/-5%. 100V NPO/COG various
C5 12 pF CAP, 0603, +/-2%. 50V. NPO/COG various
C6 3.9 pF CAP, 0603, +/-0.1PF. 100V. NPO/COG various
C4 1.0 uF CAP, 0603, 10%,  X5R, 10V various
L1 82 nH IND, 0805, 5%, Ceramic Coilcraft 0805CS-820XJL
L2 1.5 nH IND, 0603 various
L3 4.7 nH IND, 0603 various
R1 2.7 Ω Resistor, Chip, 0603, 5%, 1/16W various
J4 J3

Parameter  Conditions Typical Value Units
Frequency  746 768 MHz
Gain  20.9 20.9 dB
Input Return Loss  8 9 dB
Output Return Loss  10 8 dB
Output P1dB  +28.2 +28.4 dBm
Output IP3  Pout= +18 dBm/tone, f= 1 MHz +47 +44 dBm
Bill of Material  746 – 768 MHz Reference Design
Reference Des. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
n/a n/a Printed Circuit Board Qorvo
U1 n/a ½ W High Linearity Amplifier Qorvo TQP7M9102
C1, C2, C3 100 pF CAP, 0603, +/-5%. 100V NPO/COG various
C5 12 pF CAP, 0603, +/-2%. 50V. NPO/COG various
C6 4.7 pF CAP, 0603, +/-0.1PF. 100V. NPO/COG various
C4 1.0 uF CAP, 0603, 10%,  X5R , 10V various
L1 33 nH IND, 0805, 5%, Ceramic Coilcraft 0805CS-330XJL
L2 4.7 nH IND, 0603, +/-0.3. >5600MHZ Toko LL1608-FSL4N7S
R1 3.0 Ω  Resistor, Chip, 0603, 5%, 1/16W various
746 – 768 MHz Reference Design
Notes:
5. See Evaluation Board PCB Information for material and stack up.

Notes:
1. See Evaluation Board PCB Information for material and stack up.
2. Components shown on the silkscreen but not on the schematic are not used.
3. The recommended component values are dependent upon the frequency of operation.
4. All components are of 0603 size unless stated on the schematic.
5. Critical component placement locations:
• Distance from U1 Pin 1 (left edge) to R1 (right edge): 90 mils  (4.3 deg. at 920 MHz)
• Distance from R1 (left edge) to C5 (right edge): 70 mils  (3.3 deg. at 920 MHz)
• Distance from U1 Pin 3 (right edge) to L2 (left edge): 120 mils  (5.7 deg. at 920 MHz)
• Distance from U1 Pin 3 (right edge) to C6 (left edge): 370 mils  (17.6 deg. at 920 MHz)
Bill of Material   TQP7M9102−PCB900
Reference Des. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
n/a n/a Printed Circuit Board Qorvo
U1 n/a TQP7M9102 Amplifier, SOT-89 pkg. Qorvo TQP7M9102
R1 1.8 Ω Resistor, Chip, 0603, 5%, 1/16W various
L2 3.3 nH Inductor, 0603, +/-0.3 nH Toko LL1608-FSL3N3S
L1 33 nH Inductor, 0805, 5%, Coilcraft CS Series Coilcraft 0805CS-330XJLB
C5 8.2 pF Cap., Chip, 0603, +/-0.1pF. 200V.
NPO/COG
AVX 06032U8R2BAT2A
C6 3.3 pF Cap., Chip, 0603, +/-0.1pF. 200V.

−40°C
Frequency = 920 MHz
 TQP7M9102
1/2 W High Linearity Amplifier
Datasheet, March 5, 2020 | Subject to change without notice 10 of 28  www.qorvo.com
®
Bill of Material 700 – 1000 MHz Reference Design
Reference Des. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
n/a n/a Printed Circuit Board Qorvo
U1 n/a ½ W High Linearity Amplifier Qorvo TQP7M9102
C1,C2,C3 100 pF 0603, 5%, 50 V, NPO/COG various
C4 0.1 μF 0603, 10%, 50 V, X7R various
C5 1.0 μF 0603. 10%, 10 V, X5R Various LL-1608-FSL1N2S
L1 33 nH 0805, 5%, cer core,0805 Coilcraft Coilcraft 0805CS-330XJL
L2 5.6 nH 0603, ± 0.3 nH, multilayer, Toko Toko LL1608-FSL5N6S
L3 2.7 nH 0603, ± 0.3 nH, multilayer, Toko Toko LL1608-FSL2N7S
C6 4.7 pF 0603, ± 0.1 pF, 200 V, NPO/COG, AVX U Series AVX 06032U4R7BAT2A
C7 12 pF 0603, 2%, 50 V, NPO/COG Various
C8 3.3 pF 0603, ± 0.1 pF, 200 V, NPO/COG, AVX U Series AVX 06032U3R3BAT2A
700 – 1000 MHz Reference Design
Notes:
1. The recommended component values are dependent upon the frequency of operation.
2. All components are of 0603 size unless stated on the schematic.

Frequency (MHz)
P1dB vs. Frequency
 TQP7M9102
1/2 W High Linearity Amplifier
Datasheet, March 5, 2020 | Subject to change without notice 12 of 28  www.qorvo.com
®
Bill of Material  1800 – 2200 MHz 1 Watt Reference Design
Reference Des. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
n/a n/a Printed Circuit Board Qorvo
U1 n/a ½ W High Linearity Amplifier Qorvo TQP7M9102
C2 , C3 22 pF CAP, 0603, +/-1%. 200V NPO/COG various
C1, C5 1.5 pF CAP, 0603, +/-0.1pF. 200V. NPO/COG various
L2 2.2 nH Ind, chip, 0603, +/-0.3nH >6000MHz Toko LL-1608-FSL1N2S
C4 1.0 uF CAP, 0603, 10%,  X5R , 10V various
L1 18 nH IND, 0805, 5%, Ceramic Coilcraft 0805CS-180XJL
C6 1.8pF CAP, 0603, +/-0.1pF. 200V. NPO/COG various
R1 2.7 Ω RES, 0603, 5% various
Typical Performance  1800 – 2200 MHz 1 Watt Reference Design
Test conditions unless otherwise noted:  VCC =+5V, ICQ=137 mA (typ.), Temp= +25°C

2110 – 2170 MHz Evaluation Board (TQP7M9102−PCB2140)
Notes:
1. See Evaluation Board PCB Information for material and stack up.
2. Components shown on the silkscreen but not on the schematic are not used.
3. The recommended component values are dependent upon the frequency of operation.
4. All components are of 0603 size unless stated on the schematic.
5. Critical component placement locations:
• Distance from U1 Pin 1 (left edge) to C5 (right edge): 35 mils  (3.9 deg. at 2140 MHz)
• Distance from U1 Pin 1 (left edge) to C1 (right edge): 90 mils  (9.9 deg. at 2140 MHz)
• Distance from U1 Pin 3 (right edge) to C6 (left edge): 210 mils  (23.2 deg. at 2140 MHz)
Bill of Material   TQP7M9102−PCB2140
Reference Des. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
n/a n/a Printed Circuit Board Qorvo
U1 n/a TQP7M9102 Amplifier, SOT-89 pkg. Qorvo TQP7M9102
R1 39 pF Cap., Chip, 0603, +/-1%. 200V NPO/COG various
L1 18 nH Inductor, 0805, Coilcraft CS Series Coilcraft 0805CS-180XJLB
C1 1.5 pF Cap., Chip, 0603, +/-0.1pF. 200V. NPO/COG various 06032U1R5BAT2A
C2 3.3 pF Cap., Chip, 0603, +/-0.1pF. 200V. NPO/COG various 06032U3R3BAT2A
C3 22 pF Cap., Chip, 5%, 50V, NPO/COG various
C4 1.0 uF Cap., Chip, 10%, 10V, X5R various
C5 1.8 pF Cap., Chip, 0603, +/-0.1pF. 200V. NPO/COG various 06032U1R8BAT2A
C6 0.8 pF Cap., Chip, 0603, +/-0.05pF, 50V various 06032U0R8BAT2A
J4 J3
U1
L
1

Notes:
1. See Evaluation Board PCB Information for material and stack up.
2. Components shown on the silkscreen but not on the schematic are not used.
3. 0 Ω resistors (R2) may be replaced with copper trace in the target application layout.
4. The recommended component values are dependent upon the frequency of operation.
5. All components are of 0603 size unless stated on the schematic.
6. Critical component placement locations:
  Distance from U1 Pin 1 (left edge) to R1 (right edge): 10 mils
  Distance from U1 Pin 1 (left edge) to C1 (right edge): 80 mils
  Distance from U1 Pin 1 (left edge) to C5 (right edge): 235 mils
  Distance from U1 Pin 3 (right edge) to C6 (left edge): 165 mils
Bill of Material   2300 – 2700 Reference Design
Reference Des. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
n/a n/a Printed Circuit Board Qorvo
U1 n/a ½ W High Linearity Amplifier Qorvo TQP7M9102
C1 1.8 pF CAP, 0603, ± 0.05 pF, 50V, ACCU-P AVX 06035J1R8ABSTR
C5 1.5 pF CAP, 0603, ± 0.05 pF, 50V, ACCU-P AVX 06035J1R5ABSTR
C2, C3 22 pF CAP, 0603, 5%, 50V, NPO/COG various
C4 1.0 uF CAP, 0603, 10%,  X5R , 10V various
C6 0.9 pF CAP, 0603 AVX 06035J0R9ABSTR
R1 2.2 Ω RES, 0402 various
R2 0 Ω RES, 0603, 5%, 1/16W, Chip various
L1 18 nH IND, 0805, 5%, Ceramic Coilcraft 0805CS-180XJL
J4 J3

2700 MHz
Temp.=+25°C
 TQP7M9102
1/2 W High Linearity Amplifier
Datasheet, March 5, 2020 | Subject to change without notice 18 of 28  www.qorvo.com
®
Bill of Material   TQP7M9102−PCB2600
Reference Des. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
n/a n/a Printed Circuit Board Qorvo
U1 n/a ½ W High Linearity Amplifier Qorvo TQP7M9102
C1 1.8 pF CAP, 0603, ± 0.05 pF, 50V, ACCU-P AVX 06035J1R8ABSTR
C5 1.5 pF CAP, 0603, ± 0.05 pF, 50V, ACCU-P AVX 06035J1R5ABSTR
C2, C3 22 pF CAP, 0603, 5%, 50V, NPO/COG various
C4 1.0 uF CAP, 0603, 10%,  X5R , 10V various
C6 0.6 pF CAP, 0603, ± 0.05 pF, 50V, ACCU-P AVX 06035J0R6ABSTR
R1 1.0 Ω RES, 0402, 1%, 1/16W. CHIP. various
R2 0 Ω RES, 0603, 5%, 1/16W, Chip various
L1 18 nH IND, 0805, 5%, Ceramic Coilcraft 0805CS-180XJL
Typical Performance   TQP7M9102−PCB2600